

Case No. 17-10448

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH M. ARPAIO,

Defendant/Appellant.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
2:16-cr-01012-SRB**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dennis I. Wilenchik, #005350
John D. Wilenchik, #029353
Wilenchik & Bartness, P.C.
2810 North Third Street
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Tel.: (602) 606-2810
admin@wb-law.com

Mark Goldman, #012156
Goldman & Zwillinger, PLLC
17851 North 85th Street, Suite 175
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Main: (480) 626-8483
docket@gzlawoffice.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant Joseph M. Arpaio

May 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Note: Click View and Navigation Pane to View Bookmarked Links)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. Response to “Jurisdictional Statement” by the “Special Prosecutor” ...	1
II. Response to Special Prosecutor’s Statement of the Case	3
III. Response to Special Prosecutor’s “Standard of Review”	6
IV. Response to Special Prosecutor’s “Summary of Argument”	7
V. Biddle rejected the acceptance requirement suggested in <i>Wilson</i> and applied by <i>Burdick</i>	10
VI. Response to the “Underlying Merits” Portion of the Special Prosecutor’s Brief (page 29)	15
VII. The “carveout” in Section 402 for actions “brought or prosecuted in the name of, or on behalf of, the United States” does not apply	18
VIII. Remaining Merits Arguments	22
A. Clear and Definite Argument, Due Process Argument	22
B. Public Authority Defense	25
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

Return to Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Biddle v. Perovich</i> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927)	10, 11, 14
<i>Burdick v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 79 (1915).....	10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 87 (2007)	8
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6, 8
<i>Downey v. Clauder</i> , 30 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	12
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	7
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 348 Mo. 258, 152 S.W.2d 1061(1941)	17
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 330 F.2d 369 (5 th Cir. 1963)	21
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 895 F.3d 1160 (9 th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 438 (2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 498 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Oberlin</i> , 718 F.2d 894 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 593 F.3d 881(9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 659 F.3d 761 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Tapia-Marquez</i> , 361 F.3d 535 (9 th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Trudell</i> , 563 F.2d 889 (8th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>United States v. Volpendesto</i> , 755 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 32 U.S. 150 (1833)	10
<i>Walling v. Crane</i> , 158 F.2d 80 (5th Cir. 1946).....	23

Statutes

8 U.S.C.A. § 1357(g)(287(g))	4, 5, 23
18 U.S.C.A. § 402	18, 19, 20, 21

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 32	27
U.S. CT. APP. 9TH CIRC.32.1	27
